

إشارة: HYT/CSL/GEN-0208/2024

الكويت : 2024\05\15

المحترمين

السادة/ شركة بورصة الكويت

تحية طيبة و بعد ،،

الموضوع: نتائج اجتماع مجلس إدارة شركة حيات للاتصالات ش.م.ك. (عامة)

بالإشارة إلى الموضوع أعلاه، نحيط سيادتكم علماً بأنه قد انعقد اجتماع مجلس إدارة شركة حيات للاتصالات ش.م.ك. (عامة) اليوم الأربعاء الموافق 2024/05/15 في تمام الساعة الثانية عصراً، وذلك للاطلاع وإعتماد البيانات المالية المرحلية عن الفترة المالية المرحلية للربع الأول لسنة (2024) المنتهية في 2024/03/31.

شاكرين لكم حسن تعاونكم،

شركة حيات للاتصالات ش.م.ك.ع

سالم مثيب الأذينة

رئيس مجلس الإدارة



*نسخة إلى السادة هيئة أسواق المال.

Company Name	اسم الشركة
Hayat Communications K.S.C.P	شركة حيات للاتصالات ش.م.ك.ع

Financial Year Ended on	2024-03-31	نتائج السنة المالية المنتهية في
-------------------------	------------	---------------------------------

Board of Directors Meeting Date	2024-05-15	تاريخ اجتماع مجلس الإدارة
---------------------------------	------------	---------------------------

Required Documents	المستندات الواجب إرفاقها بالنموذج
Approved financial statements. Approved auditor's report This form shall not be deemed to be complete unless the documents mentioned above are provided	نسخة من البيانات المالية المعتمدة نسخة من تقرير مراقب الحسابات المعتمد لا يعتبر هذا النموذج مكتملاً ما لم يتم وإرفاق هذه المستندات

التغيير (%)	فترة الثلاث اشهر المقارنة	فترة الثلاث اشهر الحالية	البيان
Change (%)	Three Month Comparative Period	Three Month Current Period	Statement
	2023-03-31	2024-03-31	
111%	(161,158)	17,807	صافي الربح (الخسارة) الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company
111%	(1.85)	0.21	ربحية (خسارة) السهم الأساسية والمخففة Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share
1%	26,810,466	27,000,349	الموجودات المتداولة Current Assets
1%	28,193,299	28,358,605	إجمالي الموجودات Total Assets
-8%	15,077,887	13,813,285	المطلوبات المتداولة Current Liabilities
8%	18,659,131	20,125,349	إجمالي المطلوبات Total Liabilities
-14%	9,263,299	7,936,072	إجمالي حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم Total Equity attributable to the owners of the Parent Company
13%	5,974,589	6,736,277	إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total Operating Revenue
46%	690,476	1,008,282	صافي الربح (الخسارة) التشغيلية Net Operating Profit (Loss)
100%	(0.135)	(0.270)	الخسائر المتراكمة / رأس المال المدفوع Accumulated Loss / Paid-Up Share Capital

التغيير (%)	الربع الاول المقارن	الربع الاول الحالي	البيان
Change (%)	First Quarter Comparative Period	First Quarter Current Period	Statement
	2023-03-31	2024-03-31	
111%	(161,158)	17,807	صافي الربح (الخسارة) الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company
111%	(1.85)	0.21	ربحية (خسارة) السهم الأساسية والمخفضة Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share
13%	5,974,589	6,736,277	إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total Operating Revenue
46%	690,476	1,008,282	صافي الربح (الخسارة) التشغيلية Net Operating Profit (Loss)

• Not Applicable for first Quarter

• لا ينطبق على الربع الأول

Increase/Decrease in Net Profit (Loss) is due to	سبب ارتفاع/انخفاض صافي الربح (الخسارة)
Hayat Communications Co. K.S.C.P Had increased its volume the industry and as results it end up with a positive Operational Profit of 1,008,282 KWD . Compared to previous year, Quarter 1 Revenue increased by KD 761 thousand compared to the previous period.	قامت شركة الحياة للاتصالات ش.م.ك.ع بزيادة حجم أعمالها في هذه الصناعة ونتيجة لذلك انتهى الأمر بربح تشغيلي إيجابي قدره 1,008,282 دينار كويتي. مقارنة بالعام السابق، ارتفعت إيرادات الربع الأول بمبلغ 761 ألف دينار كويتي مقارنة بالفترة السابقة.

Total Revenue realized from dealing with related parties (value, KWD)	لا يوجد	بلغ إجمالي الإيرادات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ د.ك.)
Total Expenditures incurred from dealing with related parties (value, KWD)	لا يوجد	بلغ إجمالي المصروفات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ د.ك.)

Corporate Actions		استحقاقات الأسهم (الإجراءات المؤسسية)	
النسبة	القيمة		
/	Nil	توزيعات نقدية	Cash Dividends
/	Nil	توزيعات أسهم منحة	Bonus Share
/	Nil	توزيعات أخرى	Other Dividend
/	Yes	عدم توزيع أرباح	No Dividends
/	Nil	زيادة رأس المال	Capital Increase
/	Nil	تخفيض رأس المال	Capital Decrease

ختم الشركة Company Seal	التوقيع Signature	المسمى الوظيفي Title	الاسم Name
		رئيس القطاع المالي	أحمد فاروق مبارك

شركة حيات للاتصالات - ش.م.ك. (عامّة)
وشركاتها التابعة
دولة الكويت

المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة (غير مدققة)
وتقرير المراجعة لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2024

صفحة	المحتويات
1	تقرير مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمع
2	بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المكثف المجمع (غير مدقق)
3	بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلي المكثف المجمع (غير مدقق)
4	بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر والدخل الشامل الآخر المرحلي المكثف المجمع (غير مدقق)
5	بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلي المكثف المجمع (غير مدقق)
6	بيان التدفقات النقدية المرحلي المكثف المجمع (غير مدقق)
11-7	إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمع (غير مدققة)

تقرير مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة

إلى السادة / أعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين
شركة حيات للاتصالات - ش.م.ك. (عامّة)
دولة الكويت

مقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المكثف المجمع المرفق لشركة حيات للاتصالات - ش.م.ك. (عامّة) ("الشركة الأم") وشركاتها التابعة ("المجموعة") كما في 31 مارس 2024، والبيانات المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة للأرباح أو الخسائر، الأرباح أو الخسائر والدخل الشامل الآخر، التغييرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ. إن إدارة الشركة الأم هي المسؤولة عن إعداد وعرض المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي 34: "التقارير المالية المرحلية". إن مسؤوليتنا هي إبداء استنتاج حول هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة بناء على مراجعتنا.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد تمت مراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي المطبق على مهام المراجعة 2410: "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل مراقب الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة". تتضمن مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة، بصفة رئيسية، توجيه الاستفسارات إلى الموظفين المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق إجراءات المراجعة التحليلية وإجراءات المراجعة الأخرى. إن نطاق المراجعة أقل بشكل جوهري من نطاق التدقيق الذي يتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وبالتالي لا يمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد بأننا سنكون على دراية بكافة الأمور المهمة التي يمكن تحديدها من خلال التدقيق. لذلك فإننا لا نبيد رأياً يتعلّق بالتدقيق.

الاستنتاج

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا، فإنه لم يرد إلى علمنا ما يجعلنا نعتقد أن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها من جميع النواحي المادية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي 34: "التقارير المالية المرحلية".

تأكيد على أمر

نود أن نشير إلى إيضاح رقم (4) حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة، بشأن وجود دعوى قضائية تتعلق بأحد المشاريع. إن هذا الأمر لا يعد تحفظاً على استنتاجنا.

تقرير حول المتطلبات القانونية والتنظيمية الأخرى

بالإضافة إلى ذلك، وبناء على مراجعتنا، فإن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة متفقة مع الدفاتر المحاسبية للشركة الأم. وكذلك، بناء على مراجعتنا، لم يرد إلى علمنا ما يشير إلى حدوث مخالفات لأحكام قانون الشركات رقم 1 لسنة 2016 ولائحته التنفيذية، وتعديلاتهما، أو لعقد التأسيس والنظام الأساسي للشركة الأم وتعديلاتهما، خلال فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2024 على وجه يؤثر مادياً في نشاط الشركة الأم أو في مركزها المالي.

بالإضافة إلى ذلك، وحسب ما ورد إليه علمنا واعتقادنا، لم يرد إلى علمنا خلال مراجعتنا ما يشير إلى وجود أي مخالفات مادية لأحكام القانون رقم 7 لسنة 2010 بشأن إنشاء هيئة أسواق المال والتعليمات المتعلقة به، خلال فترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2024 على وجه كان من الممكن أن يؤثر مادياً على نشاط الشركة الأم أو في مركزها المالي.



قيس محمد النصف

مراقب حسابات ترخيص رقم 38 فئة "أ"
BDO النصف وشركاه

الكويت في: 15 مايو 2024

شركة حيات للاتصالات - ش.م.ك. (عامة)
وشركاتها التابعة
دولة الكويت

بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المكتف المجمع (غير مدقق)
كما في 31 مارس 2024

31 مارس 2023	(مدققة) 31 ديسمبر 2023	31 مارس 2024	ايضاح
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
			الموجودات
			الموجودات غير المتداولة:
225,047	-	-	شهرة
769,879	886,012	960,941	ممتلكات ومعدات
387,907	397,315	397,315	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الأخر
1,382,833	1,283,327	1,358,256	مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
			الموجودات المتداولة:
2,160,242	2,120,262	2,407,230	مخزون
6,974,394	7,039,561	7,295,571	3 أرصدة مدينة لم تصدر بها فواتير
12,612,898	13,384,686	13,937,521	4 مدينون وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
393,601	54,747	127,546	ودائع لأجل
4,669,331	2,886,455	3,232,481	5 نقد ونقد معادل
26,810,466	25,485,711	27,000,349	مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
28,193,299	26,769,038	28,358,605	مجموع الموجودات
			حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
			حقوق الملكية:
9,250,000	9,250,000	9,250,000	رأس المال
25,000	25,000	25,000	علاوة إصدار
(287,855)	(386,468)	(386,468)	6 أسهم خزانة
1,499,043	1,499,043	1,499,043	إحتياطي إجباري
133,760	133,760	133,760	إحتياطي إعادة تقييم
151,991	145,614	161,921	إحتياطي ترجمة عملات أجنبية
(119,004)	(119,004)	(119,004)	إحتياطي آخر
(141,700)	(132,292)	(132,292)	التغيرات التراكمية في القيمة العادلة
(1,247,936)	(2,513,695)	(2,495,888)	خسائر متراكمة
9,263,299	7,901,958	7,936,072	حقوق الملكية العائدة لمساهمي الشركة الأم
270,869	301,971	297,184	الحصص غير المسيطرة
9,534,168	8,203,929	8,233,256	مجموع حقوق الملكية
			المطلوبات:
			المطلوبات غير المتداولة:
2,415,028	2,601,362	2,628,264	مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة
218,639	235,157	210,949	التزامات تأجير
947,577	50,000	3,472,851	تمويل من الغير
3,581,244	2,886,519	6,312,064	7 مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
			المطلوبات المتداولة:
3,481	26,067	26,067	التزامات تأجير
6,384,561	7,739,100	5,433,081	7 تمويل من الغير
8,037,495	7,404,582	7,427,703	دائنون وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
652,350	508,841	926,434	5 بنوك دائنة
15,077,887	15,678,590	13,813,285	مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
18,659,131	18,565,109	20,125,349	مجموع المطلوبات
28,193,299	26,769,038	28,358,605	مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة في الصفحات من 7 إلى 11 تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكتفة المجمع.

عماد حبيب جوهر حيات
نائب رئيس مجلس الإدارة

سالم مثيب الأذينة
رئيس مجلس الإدارة

شركة حيات للاتصالات - ش.م.ك. (عامة)
وشركاتها التابعة
دولة الكويت

بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلي المكثف المجمع (غير مدقق)
لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2024

الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس		إيضاح
2023	2024	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
5,974,589	6,736,277	إيرادات التشغيل
(5,284,113)	(5,727,995)	تكاليف التشغيل
690,476	1,008,282	مجمّل الربح
(411,265)	(544,899)	تكاليف الموظفين
(310,384)	(284,459)	مصاريف عمومية وإدارية
(36,269)	(54,413)	استهلاك
(120,559)	(130,674)	مصاريف تمويلية
(261)	2,763	أرباح / (خسائر) فروقات عملة أجنبية
4,149	15,343	إيرادات أخرى
(184,113)	11,943	صافي ربح / (خسارة) الفترة
(161,158)	17,807	الخاص بـ:
(22,955)	(5,864)	مساهمي الشركة الأم
(184,113)	11,943	الحصص غير المسيطرة
(1.85)	0.21	صافي ربح / (خسارة) الفترة
		ربحية / (خسارة) السهم (فلس)

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة في الصفحات من 7 إلى 11 تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة.

شركة حيات للاتصالات - ش.م.ك. (عامّة)
وشركاتها التابعة
دولة الكويت

بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر والدخل الشامل الآخر المرحلي المكثف المجموع (غير مدقق)
لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2024

الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس		
2023	2024	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
(184,113)	11,943	صافي ربح / (خسارة) الفترة
		بنود الدخل الشامل الآخر:
		<u>ينود ممكن أن يعاد تصنيفها لاحقاً إلى بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلي المكثف</u>
		<u>المجموع:</u>
11,988	17,384	فروقات ترجمة عملات أجنبية
11,988	17,384	الدخل الشامل الآخر للفترة
(172,125)	29,327	مجموع الدخل / (الخسارة) الشاملة للفترة
		الخاص بـ:
(149,021)	34,114	مساهمي الشركة الأم
(23,104)	(4,787)	الحصص غير المسيطرة
(172,125)	29,327	مجموع الدخل / (الخسارة) الشاملة للفترة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة في الصفحات من 7 إلى 11 تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة.

شركة حيات للاتصالات - ش.م.ك. (صامة)
 وشركاتها التابعة
 دولة الكويت

بيان التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلي المكثف المجموع (غير مدفوق)
 لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2024

المجموع دينار كويتي	الحصص غير المسيطرة دينار كويتي	المجموع الجزئي دينار كويتي	خسائر مترابطة دينار كويتي	حقوق الملكية العائدة لمساهمي الشركة الأم									
				التغيرات التراكمية في القيمة العادلة دينار كويتي	احتياطي آخر دينار كويتي	احتياطي ترجمة صلاحيات اختيارية دينار كويتي	احتياطي إعادة تقييم دينار كويتي	احتياطي إيجاري دينار كويتي	إسهام خزانة دينار كويتي	علاوة إصدار دينار كويتي	رأس المال دينار كويتي	الرصيد كما في 31 ديسمبر 2022 صافي خسارة الفترة / الدخل / (الخسارة) الشاملة الأخرى للفترة مجموع الدخل / (الخسارة) الشاملة للفترة شراء أسهم خزانة	
9,720,475	293,973	9,426,502	(1,086,778)	(141,700)	(119,004)	139,854	133,760	1,499,043	(273,673)	25,000	9,250,000	2022	
(184,113)	(22,955)	(161,158)	(161,158)	-	-	12,137	-	-	-	-	-	صافي خسارة الفترة / الدخل / (الخسارة) الشاملة الأخرى للفترة	
11,988	(149)	12,137	-	-	-	12,137	-	-	-	-	-	مجموع الدخل / (الخسارة) الشاملة للفترة	
(172,125)	(23,104)	(149,021)	(161,158)	-	-	12,137	-	-	(14,182)	-	-	شراء أسهم خزانة	
(14,182)	-	(14,182)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(14,182)	-	-	الرصيد كما في 31 مارس 2023	
9,534,168	270,869	9,263,299	(1,247,936)	(141,700)	(119,004)	151,991	133,760	1,499,043	(287,855)	25,000	9,250,000	2023	
8,203,929	301,971	7,901,958	(2,513,695)	(132,292)	(119,004)	145,614	133,760	1,499,043	(386,468)	25,000	9,250,000	الرصيد كما في 31 ديسمبر 2023 و صافي ربح / (خسارة) الفترة	
11,943	(5,864)	17,807	17,807	-	-	16,307	-	-	-	-	-	صافي التقييم الأخرى للفترة	
17,384	1,077	16,307	-	-	-	16,307	-	-	-	-	-	مجموع الدخل / (الخسارة) الشاملة للفترة	
29,327	(4,787)	34,114	17,807	-	-	16,307	-	-	-	-	-	الرصيد كما في 31 مارس 2024	
8,233,256	297,184	7,936,072	(2,495,888)	(132,292)	(119,004)	161,921	133,760	1,499,043	(386,468)	25,000	9,250,000	2024	

إن الأيضاحات المرتبطة في الصفحات من 7 إلى 11 تشكل جزءاً من هذه الملاحظات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة.

شركة حيات للاتصالات - ش.م.ك. (عامة)
وشركاتها التابعة
دولة الكويت

بيان التدفقات النقدية المرحلي المكثف المجمع (غير مدقق)
لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2024

الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس		
2023	2024	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
(184,113)	11,943	التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية: صافي ربح / (خسارة) الفترة
		تسويات:
36,269	54,413	إستهلاك
(226)	(6,257)	أرباح من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
1,668	12,570	مخصص مخزون بطيء الحركة
561	(1,720)	صافي مخصص خسائر ائتمانية متوقعة (لم يعد له ضرورة) / محمل
120,559	130,674	مصاريف تمويلية
(8,909)	(2,503)	إيرادات فوائد
103,326	110,024	مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة
69,135	309,144	
		التغيرات في الموجودات والمطلوبات التشغيلية:
94,593	(299,538)	مخزون
835,706	(255,080)	أرصدة مدينة لم تصدر بها فواتير
582,983	(552,045)	مديون وأرصدة مدينة أخرى
(959,600)	42,380	دائنون وأرصدة دائنة أخرى
622,817	(755,139)	النقد (المستخدم في) / الناتج من العمليات
(65,303)	(88,203)	مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة المدفوعة
557,514	(843,342)	صافي النقد (المستخدم في) / الناتج من الأنشطة التشغيلية
		التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة الاستثمارية:
(37,643)	(127,519)	المدفوع لشراء ممتلكات ومعدات
226	7,640	المحصل من بيع ممتلكات ومعدات
8,909	2,503	إيرادات فوائد مستلمة
(83,620)	-	صافي الحركة على ودائع محتجزة لدى البنوك
4,547	(72,799)	صافي الحركة على ودائع لأجل
(107,581)	(190,175)	صافي النقد المستخدم في الأنشطة الاستثمارية
		التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التمويلية:
(21,488)	(28,886)	إلتزامات تأجير مدفوعة
(121,033)	1,116,832	صافي الحركة على تمويل من الغير
(14,182)	-	شراء أسهم خزانة
(2,150)	-	توزيعات أرباح مدفوعة
(120,559)	(125,996)	مصاريف تمويلية مدفوعة
(279,412)	961,950	صافي النقد الناتج من (المستخدم في) الأنشطة التمويلية
170,521	(71,567)	صافي (النقص) / الزيادة في نقد ونقد معادل
3,719,275	2,377,614	نقد ونقد معادل في بداية الفترة
3,889,796	2,306,047	نقد ونقد معادل في نهاية الفترة (إيضاح 5)

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة في الصفحات من 7 إلى 11 تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة.

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة (غير مدققة)
لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2024

1. التأسيس والنشاط

إن شركة حيات للاتصالات - ش.م.ك. (عامة) ("الشركة الأم") هي شركة مساهمة كويتية عامة مسجلة في دولة الكويت. تم تأسيس الشركة بموجب عقد تأسيس رقم 8376 / جلد 1 المؤرخ في 28 ديسمبر 2005 وتعديلاته اللاحقة وأخرها ما تم التأشير عليه بالسجل التجاري تحت رقم 77127 بتاريخ 3 يونيو 2015. تم إدراج الشركة في بورصة الكويت في 7 مايو 2007.

الأنشطة الرئيسية التي تأسست من أجلها الشركة الأم هي كما يلي:

1. أجهزة الاتصالات الكهربائية ومقاولاتها.
2. صيانة أجهزة الاتصالات السلكية واللاسلكية.
3. أدوات الاتصالات ومقاولاتها.
4. تجارة مواد وأنظمة الاتصالات السلكية واللاسلكية ونقل المعلومات والبنية التحتية ومقاولاتها فقط.
5. تجارة وتركيب وإدارة وتشغيل وصيانة الهواتف وأجهزة ومعدات الاتصالات وخدمات الهواتف المتنقلة ونظم المناداة وغيرها من خدمات الاتصالات السلكية واللاسلكية.
6. تجارة بطاقات وخطوط الاتصال بكافة أنواعها.
7. تسويق وتأجير أجهزة الاتصالات الإلكترونية وشبكات الاتصال الداخلية.
8. تجارة وتركيب وإدارة وتشغيل وصيانة أجهزة الاتصالات وشبكات الاتصال وأجهزة الأمن والسلامة والمراقبة وإنشاء مراكز المعلومات والبنية التحتية ومقاولاتها.
9. إعداد الدراسات وتقييم الاستشارات الفنية في مجال الاتصالات ونظم المعلومات وأجهزة الأمن بكافة أنواعها على أن تتوافر الشروط المطلوبة فيمن يزاول تقديم هذه المهنة.
10. إنشاء وتملك وتأجير واستئجار شبكات الاتصالات بكافة أنواعها.
11. تملك المنقولات والعقارات اللازمة لتحقيق أغراض الشركة.
12. استغلال الفوائض المالية المتوفرة لدى الشركة عن طريق استثمارها في محافظ مالية تدار من قبل شركات وجهات متخصصة.

ويكون للشركة الأم مباشرة الأعمال السابق ذكرها في دولة الكويت وفي الخارج بصفة أصلية أو بالوكالة. ويجوز للشركة الأم أن تكون لها مصلحة أو تشترك بأي وجه من الهيئات التي تزاول أعمالاً شبيهة بأعمالها أو التي قد تعاونها على تحقيق أغراضها في الكويت أو في الخارج ولها أن تنشئ أو تشارك أو تشتري هذه الهيئات أو تلحقها بها.

إن عنوان الشركة الأم المسجل هو: ص.ب : 1668 الصفاة - 13017 - دولة الكويت.

تتضمن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2024 المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة للشركة الأم وشركاتها التابعة (المجموعة).

تمت الموافقة على إصدار المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة الأم بتاريخ 15 مايو 2024.

2. أسس الإعداد

تم إعداد المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم 34 "التقارير المالية المرحلية". لا تتضمن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة كافة المعلومات والإفصاحات المطلوبة لإعداد بيانات مالية مجمعة سنوية كاملة وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية، ويجب قراءتها مع البيانات المالية المجمعة السنوية للمجموعة للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2023. في رأي الإدارة، تم إدراج كافة التعديلات (التي تتألف من المستحقات المتكررة العادية) التي تعتبر ضرورية لعرض عادل للمعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة.

تم عرض المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة بالدينار الكويتي وهو عملة التشغيل والعرض للشركة الأم.

إن نتائج الأعمال لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2024 ليست بالضرورة مؤشراً للنتائج المتوقعة للسنة المالية المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2024. للحصول على معلومات إضافية يمكن الرجوع إلى البيانات المالية السنوية المجمعة المدققة للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2023.

المعايير والتفسيرات والتعديلات الصادرة والمطبقة من قبل المجموعة

لم تقم المجموعة بالتطبيق المبكر لأي من المعايير أو التفسيرات أو التعديلات الصادرة والتي لم يبدأ سريانها بعد.

إن المعايير والتعديلات الجديدة الأخرى سارية المفعول على الفترات السنوية التي تبدأ في أو بعد 1 يناير 2024، لم يكن لها أي تأثير مادي على المركز المالي المجموع أو أداء المجموعة.

شركة حيات للاتصالات - ش.م.ك. (عامّة)
وشركاتها التابعة
دولة الكويت

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة (غير مدققة)
لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2024

3. أرصدة مدينة لم تصدر بها فواتير

31 مارس 2023	(مدققة) 31 ديسمبر 2023	31 مارس 2024	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
7,997,022	8,389,062	8,648,209	أرصدة مدينة لم تصدر بها فواتير مخصص خسائر إئتمانية متوقعة
(1,022,628)	(1,349,501)	(1,352,638)	
6,974,394	7,039,561	7,295,571	

4. مدينون وأرصدة مدينة أخرى

31 مارس 2023	(مدققة) 31 ديسمبر 2023	31 مارس 2024	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
4,406,628	4,917,505	4,363,070	مدينون تجاريون مستحق من العملاء عن عقود (أ) محجوز ضمان مصاريف مدفوعة مقدما دفعات مقدمة للموردين دفعة مقدمة لشراء شركة تابعة أرصدة مدينة أخرى مخصص خسائر إئتمانية متوقعة
5,769,805	5,325,941	6,026,855	
920,178	1,189,840	1,105,803	
812,231	955,117	969,075	
259,464	819,898	1,025,110	
-	150,000	150,000	
1,798,584	1,737,403	1,931,688	
13,966,890	15,095,704	15,571,601	
(1,353,992)	(1,711,018)	(1,634,080)	
12,612,898	13,384,686	13,937,521	

(أ) يتضمن بند مستحق من العملاء عن عقود مبلغ 3,613,791 دينار كويتي يمثل تكاليف تتعلق بمشروع يوجد بشأنه خلاف مع شركة هواوي تك انفيستمنت (مشروع GPON). خلال عام 2022 قامت الشركة الأم برفع دعوى موضوعها نذب إدارة الخبراء بوزارة العدل لتتدب أحد خبرائها المختصين وذلك للاطلاع على عقد تصميم وتوريد وتركيب وتشغيل وصيانة شبكات الألياف الضوئية (المرحلة الثانية) مع جميع المخاطبات المتعلقة بتنفيذ المشروع. كما في تاريخ التقرير، إن الدعوى ما زالت منظورة أما إدارة الخبراء.

في رأي المستشار القانوني للمجموعة أنه لا يمكن تقدير قيمة المطالبة النهائية في الوقت الراهن لحين صدور تقرير الخبراء. مع العلم أن المطالبة المبدئية مبلغ 4,358,003 دينار كويتي. كما يرى المستشار القانوني للمجموعة أحقية الشركة الأم في مطالبتها وأن هناك فرص لها في الحصول على حكم لصالحها.

5. نقد ونقد معادل

31 مارس 2023	(مدققة) 31 ديسمبر 2023	31 مارس 2024	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
3,994,936	2,886,455	3,232,481	نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك ودائع بنكية قصيرة الأجل
674,395	-	-	
4,669,331	2,886,455	3,232,481	النقد والنقد المعادل
(127,185)	-	-	ناقصا: ودائع محتجزة لدى البنوك
(652,350)	(508,841)	(926,434)	ناقصا: بنوك داننة
			النقد والنقد المعادل وفقا لبيان التدفقات النقدية
3,889,796	2,377,614	2,306,047	المرحلي المكثف المجمع

(أ) تتمثل البنوك الدائنة في تسهيلات سحب على المكشوف ممنوحة للمجموعة من قبل بنوك محلية، وتحمل معدل تكلفة تتراوح من 2% إلى 2.5% (31 ديسمبر 2023: من 2% إلى 2.5%)، 31 مارس 2023: من 2% إلى 2.5%) سنوياً فوق سعر الخصم المعلن من قبل بنك الكويت المركزي، وهي مضمونة مقابل حوالات حق. تستحق هذه التسهيلات عند الطلب.

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة (غير مدققة)
لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2024

6. أسهم خزانة

31 مارس 2023	(مدققة) 31 ديسمبر 2023	31 مارس 2024	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
5,631,826	7,005,345	7,005,345	عدد أسهم الخزانة (سهم)
6.09%	7.57%	7.57%	النسبة إلى الأسهم المصدرة (%)
304,119	567,433	610,166	القيمة السوقية (دينار كويتي)
287,855	386,468	386,468	تكلفة أسهم الخزانة (دينار كويتي)

7. تمويل من الغير

يتمثل تمويل من الغير في قروض ممنوحة للمجموعة من قبل بنوك ومؤسسات مالية محلية وأجنبية، وتحمل معدلات تكلفة تتراوح من 2% إلى 3.31% سنويا (31 ديسمبر 2023: من 1.24% إلى 3.25% سنويا، 31 مارس 2023: من 1.24% إلى 3.25% سنويا) فوق سعر الخصم المعلن من قبل بنك الكويت المركزي. إن تمويل من الغير مضمون مقابل حوالات حق.

يتمثل بند تمويل من الغير فيما يلي:

31 مارس 2023	(مدققة) 31 ديسمبر 2023	31 مارس 2024	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
2,843,673	3,195,841	7,503,269	قروض لأجل
4,488,465	4,593,259	1,402,663	أوراق دفع
7,332,138	7,789,100	8,905,932	

31 مارس 2023	(مدققة) 31 ديسمبر 2023	31 مارس 2024	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
947,577	50,000	3,472,851	الجزء غير المتداول
6,384,561	7,739,100	5,433,081	الجزء المتداول
7,332,138	7,789,100	8,905,932	

8. ربحية / (خسارة) السهم

ليس هناك أسهم عادية مخففة متوقع إصدارها. يتم احتساب ربحية / (خسارة) السهم الأساسية والمخففة بقسمة صافي ربح / (خسارة) الفترة الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم على المتوسط المرجح لعدد الأسهم القائمة باستثناء المتوسط المرجح لأسهم الخزانة خلال الفترة:

الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس		
2023	2024	
(161,158)	17,807	صافي ربح / (خسارة) الفترة الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم (دينار كويتي)
92,500,000	92,500,000	المتوسط المرجح للأسهم العادية القائمة
(5,371,718)	(7,005,345)	المتوسط المرجح لأسهم الخزانة
87,128,282	85,494,655	
(1.85)	0.21	ربحية / (خسارة) السهم الأساسية والمخففة للفترة (فلس)

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة (غير مدققة)
لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2024

9. الإفصاحات المتعلقة بالأطراف ذات الصلة

تتمثل الأطراف ذات الصلة بالمساهمين الرئيسيين، أعضاء مجلس الإدارة، أفراد الإدارة العليا وبعض الأطراف ذات الصلة الأخرى. إن الأسعار وشروط الدفع المتعلقة بهذه المعاملات يتم الموافقة عليها من قبل إدارة المجموعة. إن الأرصدة والمعاملات الهامة التي تمت مع أطراف ذات صلة هي كما يلي:

المعاملات المتضمنة في بيان الأرباح أو الخسائر المرحلي المكثف المجموع:

الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس		مزايأ أفراد الإدارة العليا:
2023	2024	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
48,000	89,500	رواتب ومزايا ومكافآت
2,308	2,668	مكافأة نهاية الخدمة

10. الجمعية العامة لمساهمي الشركة الأم

لم يتم انعقاد الجمعية العامة السنوية لمساهمي الشركة الأم عن السنة المالية المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2023 وحتى تاريخ إعداد المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة، وبالتالي لم تتم الموافقة على البيانات المالية المجمعة من قبل الجمعية العامة لمساهمي الشركة الأم عن السنة المالية المنتهية آنذاك.

وافقت الجمعية العامة العادية السنوية لمساهمي الشركة الأم المنعقدة بتاريخ 25 مايو 2023 على البيانات المالية المجمعة للسنة المنتهية في 31 ديسمبر 2022، وكذلك وافقت على عدم توزيع أرباح نقدية وعدم صرف مكافأة لأعضاء مجلس الإدارة للسنة المالية المنتهية بذلك التاريخ.

11. إلتزامات محتملة

يوجد على المجموعة إلتزامات محتملة كما يلي:

31 مارس 2023	(مدققة) 31 ديسمبر 2023	31 مارس 2024	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
3,208,140	1,925,317	2,206,465	خطابات ضمان
13,000	13,000	-	إعتمادات مستندية
3,221,140	1,938,317	2,206,465	

12. معلومات القطاعات

إن معلومات القطاعات موزعة على أساس المناطق الجغرافية كما يلي:

الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2024			
المجموع	أفريقيا	الكويت ودول مجلس التعاون الخليجي	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
6,736,277	-	6,736,277	الإيرادات
11,943	-	11,943	ربح القطاع
28,358,605	236,832	28,121,773	موجودات القطاع
20,125,349	64,771	20,060,578	مطلوبات القطاع

إيضاحات حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة (غير مدققة)
لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2024

12. معلومات القطاعات (تتمة)

الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2023			
المجموع	أفريقيا	الكويت ودول مجلس التعاون الخليجي	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
5,974,489	-	5,974,489	الإيرادات
(184,113)	-	(184,113)	خسائر القطاع
28,193,299	9,284	28,184,015	موجودات القطاع
18,659,131	891	18,658,240	مطلوبات القطاع

13. مطالبات قضائية

توجد لدى المجموعة مطالبات قضائية تتمثل في قضايا مرفوعة من المجموعة ضد الغير ومن الغير ضد المجموعة، وفي رأي إدارة المجموعة، فإنه لن يكون لهذه المطالبات تأثير سلبي مادي على المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة للمجموعة. وكذلك ما ورد في إيضاح رقم 4 حول المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة.

14. أرقام المقارنة

تم إعادة تصنيف بعض أرقام المقارنة للفترة المنتهية في 31 مارس 2023 لتتماشى مع تصنيف أرقام الفترة الحالية. لم ينتج عن عملية إعادة التصنيف أي تأثير على نتائج الفترة أو حقوق الملكية.

Hayat Communications Company - K.S.C. (Public)
And its Subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Unaudited)
And review report for the three month period ended 31 March 2024

Hayat Communications Company - K.S.C. (Public)
And its Subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the three month period ended 31 March 2024

Contents	Page
Report on review of the interim condensed consolidated financial information	1
Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position (unaudited)	2
Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss (unaudited)	3
Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (Unaudited)	4
Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity (unaudited)	5
Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows (unaudited)	6
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial information (unaudited)	7-12

Report on Review of the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

**To the Board of Directors
Hayat Communications Company - K.S.C. (Public)
State of Kuwait**

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Hayat Communications Company - K.S.C. (Public) ("the Parent Company") and its subsidiaries ("the Group") as at 31 March 2024, and the interim condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss, profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the three month period then ended. The Parent Company's management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standards 34, "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410: "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity." A review of interim condensed consolidated financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and, consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting".


Emphasis of a Matter

We draw attention to Note (4) to the interim condensed consolidated financial information, regarding the existence of a lawsuit related to one of the projects. This matter without qualifying our conclusion.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

Furthermore, based on our review, the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in agreement with the books of account of the Parent Company. We further report that, based on our review, to the best of our knowledge and belief, no violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016, its Executive Regulations, as amended, nor of the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, have occurred during the three month period ended 31 March 2024 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.

We further report that, during the course of our review and to the best of our knowledge and belief, nothing has come to our attention indicating any material violations of the provisions of Law No. 7 of 2010 concerning the Establishment of Capital Markets Authority and related instructions, during the three month period ended 31 March 2024, which might have materially affected the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.



Qais M. Al Nisf
License No. 38 "A"
BDO Al Nisf & Partners

Kuwait: 15 May 2024

**Hayat Communications Company - K.S.C. (Public)
And its Subsidiaries
State of Kuwait**

**Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Unaudited)
As at 31 March 2024**

	Note	31 March 2024 KD	(Audited) 31 December 2023 KD	31 March 2023 KD
Assets				
Non-current assets:				
Goodwill		-	-	225,047
Property and equipment		960,941	886,012	769,879
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		397,315	397,315	387,907
Total non-current assets		1,358,256	1,283,327	1,382,833
Current Assets:				
Inventories		2,407,230	2,120,262	2,160,242
Unbilled debit balances	3	7,295,571	7,039,561	6,974,394
Accounts receivable and other debit balances	4	13,937,521	13,384,686	12,612,898
Term deposits		127,546	54,747	393,601
Cash and cash equivalents	5	3,232,481	2,886,455	4,669,331
Total current assets		27,000,349	25,485,711	26,810,466
Total assets		28,358,605	26,769,038	28,193,299
Equity and liabilities				
Equity:				
Capital		9,250,000	9,250,000	9,250,000
Share premium		25,000	25,000	25,000
Treasury shares	6	(386,468)	(386,468)	(287,855)
Statutory reserve		1,499,043	1,499,043	1,499,043
Revaluation reserve		133,760	133,760	133,760
Foreign currency translation reserve		161,921	145,614	151,991
Other reserve		(119,004)	(119,004)	(119,004)
Cumulative changes in fair value		(132,292)	(132,292)	(141,700)
Accumulated losses		(2,495,888)	(2,513,695)	(1,247,936)
Equity attributable to the Parent Company's Shareholders		7,936,072	7,901,958	9,263,299
Non-controlling interests		297,184	301,971	270,869
Total equity		8,233,256	8,203,929	9,534,168
Liabilities:				
Non-current liabilities:				
Provision for end of service indemnity		2,628,264	2,601,362	2,415,028
Lease liabilities		210,949	235,157	218,639
Finance from others	7	3,472,851	50,000	947,577
Total non-current liabilities		6,312,064	2,886,519	3,581,244
Current liabilities:				
Lease liabilities		26,067	26,067	3,481
Finance from others	7	5,433,081	7,739,100	6,384,561
Accounts payable and other credit balances		7,427,703	7,404,582	8,037,495
Due to banks	5	926,434	508,841	652,350
Total current liabilities		13,813,285	15,678,590	15,077,887
Total liabilities		20,125,349	18,565,109	18,659,131
Total equity and liabilities		28,358,605	26,769,038	28,193,299

The accompanying notes on pages 7 to 12 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.


Salim M A Al-Ozainah
Chairman


Imad Habib Jowhar Hayat
Vice Chairman

Hayat Communications Company - K.S.C. (Public)
And its Subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss (Unaudited)
For the three month period ended 31 March 2024

	Note	Three months ended	
		30 March	
		2024	2023
		KD	KD
Operating revenue		6,736,277	5,974,589
Operating costs		(5,727,995)	(5,284,113)
Gross profit		1,008,282	690,476
Staff costs		(544,899)	(411,265)
General and administrative expenses		(284,459)	(310,384)
Depreciation		(54,413)	(36,269)
Finance expenses		(130,674)	(120,559)
Foreign exchange differences gain / (loss)		2,763	(261)
Other income		15,343	4,149
Net profit / (loss) for the period		11,943	(184,113)
Attributable to:			
The Parent Company's Shareholders		17,807	(161,158)
Non-controlling interests		(5,864)	(22,955)
Net profit / (loss) for the period		11,943	(184,113)
Earnings / (Loss) per share (fils)	8	0.21	(1.85)

The accompanying notes on pages 7 to 12 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Hayat Communications Company - K.S.C. (Public)
And its Subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
(Unaudited)

For the three month period ended 31 March 2024

	Three months ended	
	30 March	
	2024	2023
	KD	KD
Net profit / (loss) for the period	11,943	(184,113)
Other comprehensive income items:		
<i><u>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss:</u></i>		
Differences of foreign currency translation	17,384	11,988
Other comprehensive income for the period	17,384	11,988
Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period	29,327	(172,125)
Attributable to:		
The Parent Company's Shareholders	34,114	(149,021)
Non-controlling interests	(4,787)	(23,104)
Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period	29,327	(172,125)

The accompanying notes on pages 7 to 12 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Hayat Communications Company - K.S.C. (Public)
And its Subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (Unaudited)

For the three month period ended 31 March 2024

	Equity attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company											
	Capital	Share	Treasury	Statutory	Revaluation	Foreign	Other	Cumulative	Accumulated	Sub-total	Non-	Total
	KD	premium	shares	reserve	reserve	currency	reserve	changes in	losses	KD	controlling	KD
		KD	KD	KD	KD	translation	KD	fair value	KD	KD	interests	KD
						reserve					KD	
Balance as at 31 December 2022	9,250,000	25,000	(273,673)	1,499,043	133,760	139,854	(119,004)	(141,700)	(1,086,778)	9,426,502	293,973	9,720,475
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(161,158)	(161,158)	(22,955)	(184,113)
Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	-	12,137	-	-	-	12,137	(149)	11,988
Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	-	12,137	-	-	(161,158)	(149,021)	(23,104)	(172,125)
Purchase of treasury shares	-	-	(14,182)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(14,182)	-	(14,182)
Balance as at 31 March 2023	9,250,000	25,000	(287,855)	1,499,043	133,760	151,991	(119,004)	(141,700)	(1,247,936)	9,263,299	270,869	9,534,168
Balance as at 31 December 2023	9,250,000	25,000	(386,468)	1,499,043	133,760	145,614	(119,004)	(132,292)	(2,513,695)	7,901,958	301,971	8,203,929
Net profit / (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	17,807	17,807	(5,864)	11,943
Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	-	16,307	-	-	-	16,307	1,077	17,384
Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	-	16,307	-	-	17,807	34,114	(4,787)	29,327
Balance as at 31 March 2024	9,250,000	25,000	(386,468)	1,499,043	133,760	161,921	(119,004)	(132,292)	(2,495,888)	7,936,072	297,184	8,233,256

The accompanying notes on pages 7 to 12 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Hayat Communications Company - K.S.C. (Public)
And its Subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)
For the three month period ended 31 March 2024

	Three months ended	
	30 March	
	2024	2023
	KD	KD
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net profit / (loss) for the period	11,943	(184,113)
<i>Adjustments:</i>		
Depreciation	54,413	36,269
Gain from sale of property and equipment	(6,257)	(226)
Provision for slow moving inventory	12,570	1,668
Net provision for expected credit losses (no longer required) / charged	(1,720)	561
Finance expenses	130,674	120,559
Interest income	(2,503)	(8,909)
Provision for end of service indemnity	110,024	103,326
	309,144	69,135
<i>Changes in operating assets and liabilities:</i>		
Inventories	(299,538)	94,593
Unbilled debit balances	(255,080)	835,706
Accounts receivable and other debit balances	(552,045)	582,983
Accounts payable and other credit balances	42,380	(959,600)
Cash (used in) / generated from operations	(755,139)	622,817
Provision for indemnity paid	(88,203)	(65,303)
Net cash (used in) / generated from operating activities	(843,342)	557,514
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Paid for purchase of property and equipment	(127,519)	(37,643)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	7,640	226
Interest income received	2,503	8,909
Net movement in restricted deposits with banks	-	(83,620)
Net movement on term deposits	(72,799)	4,547
Net cash used in investing activities	(190,175)	(107,581)
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Lease liabilities paid	(28,886)	(21,488)
Net movement in finance from others	1,116,832	(121,033)
Purchase of treasury shares	-	(14,182)
Dividends payments	-	(2,150)
Finance expenses paid	(125,996)	(120,559)
Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities	961,950	(279,412)
Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents	(71,567)	170,521
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	2,377,614	3,719,275
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period (Note 5)	2,306,047	3,889,796

The accompanying notes on pages 7 to 12 form an integral part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Hayat Communications Company - K.S.C. (Public)
And its Subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the three month period ended 31 March 2024

1. Incorporation and activities

Hayat Communications Company - K.S.C. (Public) ("the Parent Company") is Kuwaiti Shareholding Public Company registered in the State of Kuwait. The Company was incorporated as per the Memorandum of Incorporation No. 8376 Vol. 1 dated 28 December 2005, as amended. The last amended memorandum was registered in the Commercial Register under No. 77127 on 3 June 2015. The Company was listed on Boursa Kuwait on 7 May 2007.

The main activities for which the Parent Company was incorporated are as follows:

1. Electrical communication tools and contracting.
2. Maintenance of telecommunications tools.
3. Communication tools and contracting.
4. Trading of telecommunication materials and systems, information transfer, infrastructure and contracting only.
5. Trade, installation, management, operation and maintenance of telephones and communications devices and tools, mobile phone services, paging systems and other telecommunications services.
6. Trading of communication cards and lines of all kinds.
7. Marketing and leasing of electronic communication devices and internal communication networks.
8. Trade, installation, management, operation and maintenance of communication devices, communication networks, security, safety and monitoring devices, and the establishment and contracting of information centers and infrastructure.
9. Preparation of various studies and provide technical consultation in the field of communications, information systems and security services of all kinds, provided that the required conditions are met for those who practice this profession.
10. Establishing, owning, leasing and renting telecommunications networks of all kinds.
11. Acquisition of movables and real estates necessary to achieve the Company's purposes.
12. Using the financial surplus available with the Company via investing the same in portfolios managed by specialized companies and entities.

The Parent Company may practice the above activities inside the State of Kuwait and abroad either in its own name or by proxy. The Parent Company is allowed to have an interest in or to participate with any entity having similar activities, or to cooperate in achieving its purposes inside or outside Kuwait. It may also incorporate, participate or purchase of such entities or affiliate them.

The Parent Company's registered address is P.O. Box 1668, Safat 13017, State of Kuwait.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information for the three month period ended 31 March 2024 includes the interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Parent Company and its subsidiaries ("the Group").

The interim condensed consolidated financial information was authorised for issue by the Parent Company's Board of Directors on 15 May 2024.

2. Basis of preparation

This interim condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting". The interim condensed consolidated financial information does not include all the information and disclosures required for preparation of complete annual consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and should be read in conjunction with the Group's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023. In the opinion of management, all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring accruals) considered necessary for a fair presentation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been included.

Hayat Communications Company - K.S.C. (Public)
And its Subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the three month period ended 31 March 2024

2. Basis of preparation (Continued)

This interim condensed consolidated financial information is presented in Kuwaiti Dinars ("KD") which is the functional and presentation currency of the Parent Company.

Operating results for the three month period ended 31 March 2024 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2024. For further information, refer to the annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023.

Standards, interpretation and amendments issued and adopted by the Group

The Group has not early adopted any standards, interpretations or amendments that have been issued but are not yet effective.

The new standards and amendments that are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024. These amendments did not have material impact on the financial position or the performance of the Group.

3. Unbilled debit balances

	31 March 2024	(Audited) 31 December 2023	31 March 2023
	KD	KD	KD
Unbilled debit balances	8,648,209	8,389,062	7,997,022
Provision for expected credit losses	<u>(1,352,638)</u>	<u>(1,349,501)</u>	<u>(1,022,628)</u>
	<u>7,295,571</u>	<u>7,039,561</u>	<u>6,974,394</u>

4. Accounts receivable and other debit balances

	31 March 2024	(Audited) 31 December 2023	31 March 2023
	KD	KD	KD
Trade receivables	4,363,070	4,917,505	4,406,628
Due from customers on contracts (a)	6,026,855	5,325,941	5,769,805
Retention	1,105,803	1,189,840	920,178
Prepaid expenses	969,075	955,117	812,231
Advance payments to suppliers	1,025,110	819,898	259,464
Advance payment to purchase a subsidiary	150,000	150,000	-
Other debit balances	<u>1,931,688</u>	<u>1,737,403</u>	<u>1,798,584</u>
	15,571,601	15,095,704	13,966,890
Provision for expected credit losses	<u>(1,634,080)</u>	<u>(1,711,018)</u>	<u>(1,353,992)</u>
	<u>13,937,521</u>	<u>13,384,686</u>	<u>12,612,898</u>

Hayat Communications Company - K.S.C. (Public)
And its Subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the three month period ended 31 March 2024

4. Accounts receivable and other debit balances (Continued)

- a) Due from contract clients includes an amount of KD 3,613,791 representing costs related to a project regarding which there is a dispute with Huawei Tech Investment (GPON project). During 2022, the Parent Company filed a lawsuit seeking to assign the Department of Experts at the Ministry of Justice to assign one of its specialized experts to review the contract for the design, supply, installation, operation and maintenance of fiber optic networks (second phase) along with all correspondence related to the implementation of the project. As at the date of the report, the lawsuit is still pending before the Experts.

In the opinion of the Group's legal advisor, the value of the final claim cannot be estimated at the present time until the Expert's report is issued. Knowing that the initial claim is KD 4,358,003. The Group's legal advisor also believes that the Parent Company has the right to its claim and that there are chances for it to obtain a ruling in its favor.

5. Cash and cash equivalents

	31 March	(Audited)	
	2024	31 December	31 March
	KD	2023	2023
	KD	KD	KD
Cash on hand and at banks	3,232,481	2,886,455	3,994,936
Short-term bank deposits	-	-	674,395
<i>Cash and cash equivalents</i>	3,232,481	2,886,455	4,669,331
Less: restricted deposits with banks	-	-	(127,185)
Less: due to banks	(926,434)	(508,841)	(652,350)
Cash and cash equivalents as per interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows	2,306,047	2,377,614	3,889,796

- a) Due to banks represent overdraft facilities granted to the Group by local banks, carrying a cost rate ranging from 2% to 2.5% (31 December 2023: from 2% to 2.5%, 31 March 2023: from 2% to 2.5%) per annum over the discount rate announced by the Central Bank of Kuwait, and are guaranteed against assignment of rights. These facilities are payable on demand.

6. Treasury shares

	31 March	(Audited)	
	2024	31 December	31 March
	KD	2023	2023
	KD	KD	KD
Number of treasury shares (share)	7,005,345	7,005,345	5,631,826
Percentage of issued shares (%)	7.57%	7.57%	6.09%
Market value (KD)	610,166	567,433	304,119
Cost of treasury shares (KD)	386,468	386,468	287,855

7. Financing from others

Financing from others represents loans granted to the Group by local and foreign banks and financial institutions, carrying cost rates ranging from 2% to 3.31% per annum (31 December 2023: from 1.24% to 3.25% per annum, 31 March 2023: from 1.24% to 3.25% per annum) over the Central Bank of Kuwait discount rate. Financing from others is secured against assignment of rights.

Hayat Communications Company - K.S.C. (Public)
And its Subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the three month period ended 31 March 2024

7. Financing from others (Continued)

Financing from others is represented as follows:

	31 March 2024	(Audited) 31 December 2023	31 March 2023
	KD	KD	KD
Term loans	7,503,269	3,195,841	2,843,673
Notes payable	<u>1,402,663</u>	<u>4,593,259</u>	<u>4,488,465</u>
	<u>8,905,932</u>	<u>7,789,100</u>	<u>7,332,138</u>
	31 March 2024	(Audited) 31 December 2023	31 March 2023
	KD	KD	KD
Non-current portion	3,472,851	50,000	947,577
Current portion	<u>5,433,081</u>	<u>7,739,100</u>	<u>6,384,561</u>
	<u>8,905,932</u>	<u>7,789,100</u>	<u>7,332,138</u>

8. Earnings / (Loss) per share

There are no potential dilutive ordinary shares. Basic and diluted earnings / (loss) per share is calculated by dividing net profit / (loss) for the period attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company by the weighted average number of shares outstanding less the weighted average of treasury shares during the period:

	Three months ended 30 March	
	2024	2023
Net profit / (loss) for the period attributable to Shareholders of the Parent Company (KD)	<u>17,807</u>	<u>(161,158)</u>
Weighted average number of outstanding ordinary shares	92,500,000	92,500,000
Weighted average number of treasury shares	<u>(7,005,345)</u>	<u>(5,371,718)</u>
	<u>85,494,655</u>	<u>87,128,282</u>
Basic and diluted earnings / (loss) for the period (fils)	<u>0.21</u>	<u>(1.85)</u>

9. Related party disclosures

The related parties represent Major Shareholders, Board of Directors' Members, Key Management Personnel and some other related parties. Prices and payment conditions of these transactions are approved by the Group's management. Significant related party transactions and balances are as follows:

Hayat Communications Company - K.S.C. (Public)
And its Subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the three month period ended 31 March 2024

9. Related party disclosures (Continued)

Transactions included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss are as follows:

Key management personnel benefits:	Three months ended	
	30 March	
	2024	2023
	KD	KD
Salaries, benefits and remunerations	89,500	48,000
End of service indemnity	2,668	2,308

10. General Assembly of the Parent Company's Shareholders

The Annual General Assembly of the Parent Company's Shareholders for the year ended 31 December 2023 had not been held until the date of preparation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information. Accordingly, the consolidated financial statements for the year then ended have not been approved by the Annual General Assembly of the Parent Company's Shareholders.

The Annual Ordinary General Assembly of the Parent Company's Shareholders held on 25 May 2023, has approved the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022, also approved not to distribute cash dividends and not to disburse the Board of Directors' remuneration for the financial year then ended.

11. Contingent liabilities

The Group had the following contingent liabilities:

	31 March	(Audited)	31 March
	2024	31 December	31 March
	KD	2023	2023
	KD	KD	KD
Letters of guarantee	2,206,465	1,925,317	3,208,140
Letters of credit	-	13,000	13,000
	2,206,465	1,938,317	3,221,140

12. Segment information

Segments information is distributed on the basis of geographic regions as follows:

	Three months ended 31 March 2024		
	Kuwait and	Africa	Total
	GCC	KD	KD
	KD	KD	KD
Income	6,736,277	-	6,736,277
Segment loss	11,943	-	11,943
Segment assets	28,121,773	236,832	28,358,605
Segment liabilities	20,060,578	64,771	20,125,349

Hayat Communications Company - K.S.C. (Public)
And its Subsidiaries
State of Kuwait

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Information (Unaudited)

For the three month period ended 31 March 2024

12. Segment information (Continued)

	Three months ended 31 March 2023		
	Kuwait and		Total
	GCC	Africa	KD
	KD	KD	KD
Income	5,974,489	-	5,974,489
Segment loss	(184,113)	-	(184,113)
Segment assets	28,184,015	9,284	28,193,299
Segment liabilities	18,658,240	891	18,659,131

13. Legal claims

The Group has legal claims represented in cases filed by the Group against third parties and by third parties against the Group, and in the opinion of the Group's management, these claims will not have a material negative impact on the Group's financial statements. As well as what was stated in Note 4 to the consolidated financial statements.

14. Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures for the period ended 31 March 2023 have been reclassified to conform with the current period classification. Such reclassification process did not result in any impact on result for the period or equity.